1976/94



THE PUBLIC BODIES MEETINGS ORDER 1976

DENIS BLUNDELL, Governor-General ORDER IN COUNCIL

At the Government Buildings at Wellington this 5th day of April 1976

Present:

THE RIGHT HON. R. D. MULDOON PRESIDING IN COUNCIL

Pursuant to section 2 (2) of the Public Bodies Meetings Act 1962, His Excellency the Governor-General, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council, hereby makes the following order.

ORDER

- 1. Title and commencement—(1) This order may be cited as the Public Bodies Meetings Order 1976.
 - (2) This order shall come into force on the 1st day of April 1976.
- 2. Public bodies—The Schedule to the Public Bodies Meetings Act 1962 is hereby amended by omitting the item relating to the New Zealand Fire Service Commission (as substituted by section 93 (4) of the Fire Service Act 1975).

P. G. MILLEN, Clerk of the Executive Council.

EXPLANATORY NOTE

This note is not part of the order, but is intended to indicate its general effect.

The effect of this order is that the New Zealand Fire Service Commission is not a public body for the purposes of the Public Bodies Meetings Act 1962.

Issued under the authority of the Regulations Act 1936. Date of notification in *Gazette*: 8 April 1976. This order is administered in the Department of Internal Affairs.

CORRIGENDUM

An instrument purporting to be the Customs Tariff (Composite) Amendment Order (No. 2) 1976 was never in force and was published in error under the number S.R. 1976/95.

The substance of the purported Order was subsequently covered by the Customs Tariff (Composite) Amendment Order (No. 3) 1976 under the number S.R. 1976/105.